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ACTS AND RESOLVES 

PASSED BY TRD 

THIRTY -SECOND LEGISLATURE 

OF TRII 

ST ATE OF MAINE, 

A. D. 1853. 

J'nbli.h.d by the ,':!eeretary of State, agreeably to Resohe. of JUlia '8, 1820, 
Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1812. 

l'augUfJta: 
WH,LIAM 'I'. JOHNSON, PRINTER 'fO 'rUE S'J1A~'E. 

1 85:3. 



RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE8 

1 8 63. 
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DENJ. UAItR.-PASSAlIIAQUODDY INDIANS.-PENOBSCOT INDIANS. 

Resolve relating to claim of Belljnmin Can. 

Resolved, That the governor and council are hereby author­
ized to audit and settle any account or claim of Benjumin Oarr, 
late warden of the Maine State Prison, for services and charges 
rendered the state in building the new prison and other build­
ings, and the expenditures connected therewith, and such SUIll 

or balance as lllay be found due him shall be paid out of the 
treasury of the state on the warrant of the governor. 

[Approved February 23, 1853.] 

Hcsolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy Indians. 

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state 
to Peter :M:itchell, agent of said tribe of Indians, the sum of 
sixty dollars, to defray his expenses in visiting the seat of gov­
ernlllent upon the business of said Indians, and the governor, 
with advice of council, be and hereby is authorized to draw his 
warrant on the treasury for the same. 

[Approved Februar), 23, 1853.] 

Resolve to promote the education of the Penobscot Indians. 

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury, uncleI' 
the direction of the governor and council, to such person as they 
may direct, the sum of two hundred dollars, to be expended hy 
the superintcnding school committee of the town of Oldtown, in 
maintaining a school at the Indian village on Oldtown Island, 
for the education of the Penobscot Indians. And said commit­
tee are hereby required on or before the first day of January 
next to make a full return of' their doings under this resolve to 
the secretary of state, to be laid before the llext legislature, 
specifying the time said schools have been kept; whether by a 
master or mistress, the average number in attendance, the pro­
gress of the pupils, and such other facts as they may think for 
the interest of education among said Indians, or which the gOY" 

ernor may require them to statc. 

r ApprDvocl February 2(;, 1853.] 


